KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION SN 2010-07

RENAMING CERTAIN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY WITHIN SECTION 19, T4S, R14W; WITHIN EMERGENCY SERVICE NUMBER (ESN) 401

RENAMING CERTAIN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY WITHIN SECTION 36, T5S, R14W; WITHIN EMERGENCY SERVICE NUMBER (ESN) 202

RENAMING CERTAIN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY WITHIN SECTION 1, T6S, R14W; WITHIN EMERGENCY SERVICE NUMBER (ESN) 202

RENAMING CERTAIN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY WITHIN SECTION 6, T5N, R8W; WITHIN EMERGENCY SERVICE NUMBER (ESN) 302

WHEREAS, a procedure has been developed to help implement the Enhanced 9-1-1 Street Naming and Addressing project; and

WHEREAS, eliminating duplicate and sound-alike street names will enable 9-1-1 Emergency Services to respond to emergencies in an efficient timely manner, thereby avoiding delays in providing necessary emergency services; and

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2010 public hearings were held by the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission to address all concerns about the proposed street name changes; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 14.10 of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Code of Ordinances authorizes the Planning Commission to accomplish street name changes by Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the rights-of-way listed below is renamed as follows:

	DESCRIPTION	FROM	ТО	BASE MAP
a.	Tomski Ave dedicated within HM74- 2193 Birch Haven Estates & HM2007- 100 Tom's Log Cabins; T 4S R 14W Section 19 Seward Meridian, AK; off of Birch Haven Rd within the Anchor Point community; ESN 401	TOMSKI AVE	HANNAH RENE RD	AR28
b.	Jensen St (North) dedicated within HM76-31 Lookout Heights Subdivision & HM2001-10 Hideaway Ridge; T 5S R 14W Section 36 Seward Meridian, AK; off of Sweet Water Ave within the	JENSEN ST (NORTH)	ROTH ST	AR62

	Diamond Ridge community; ESN 202			
C.	Jensen St (South) dedicated within HM76-44 Fisher Subdivision; T 6S R 14W Section 1 Seward Meridian, AK; off of Bersch Ave within the Diamond Ridge community; ESN 202	JENSON ST (SOUTH)	BRANCH ST	AR68
d.	Nancy St (North) dedicated within HM76-31 Lookout Heights Subdivision, HM78-46 High Lonesome Subdivision, HM2001-10 Hideaway Ridge, & HM2008-71 Bridge Creek Crossing; T 5S R 14W Section 36 Seward Meridian, AK; off of Sweetwater Ave within the Diamond Ridge community; ESN 202	NANCY ST (NORTH)	KULIK ST	AR62
e.	Nancy St (South) dedicated within HM76-44 Fisher Subdivision; T 6S R 14W Section 1 Seward Meridian, AK; off of Bersch Ave within the Diamond Ridge community; ESN 202	NANCY ST (SOUTH)	SYNHORST ST	AR68
f.	Harris St (North) dedicated within HM76-31 Lookout Heights Subdivision; T 5S R 14W Section 36 Seward Meridian, AK; off of Sweetwater Ave within the Diamond Ridge community; ESN 202	HARRIS ST (NORTH)	JOURNALIST ST	AR62
g.	Harris St (Middle) dedicated within HM76-44 Fisher Subdivision, HM76-95 Bersch Subdivision; T 6S R 14W Section 1 Seward Meridian, AK, & HM2008-71 Bridge Creek Crossing T 5S R 14W Section 36 Seward Meridian, AK; off of Eckert Ave within the Diamond Ridge community; ESN 202	HARRIS ST (MIDDLE)	RIVULET ST	AR68
h.	Harris St (South) dedicated within HM77-72 Robertson Subdivision & HM86-88 Robertson Subdivision Bridge Creek Estates Addition; T 6S R 14W Section 1 Seward Meridian, AK; off of Shelton Dr within the Diamond Ridge community; ESN 202	HARRIS ST (SOUTH)	DURST ST	AR 68
i.	Harrison St dedicated within KN76-9 Elsa Louise Subdivision & KN87-12 Elsa Louise Subdivision Gilbertson 1986 Subdivision of Lot 2, Block 5; T 5N R 8W Section 6 Seward Meridian, AK; off of Benedict Ave within the Sterling community; ESN 302	HARRISON ST	PLATINUM ST	KR11
j.	Eckert Ave (East) dedicated within HM76-95 Bersch Subdivision; T 6S R 14W Section 1 Seward Meridian, AK; off of Harris St within the Diamond Ridge community; ESN 202	ECKERT AVE	ENGINEER AVE	AR62 AR68

Section 2. That according to Kenai Peninsula Borough Code of Ordinance 14.10.030, the official street name map, 1:500 scale series base maps, Anchor River 28, 62, & 68, and Kenai River 11, is hereby amended to reflect these changes. That the map showing the location of the renamed rights-of-way be attached to, Section 3. and made a permanent part of this resolution. Section 4. That this Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption. ADOPTED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 14 DAY OF June 2010. Blair Martin, Vice Chairperson Planning Commission State of Alaska Kenai Peninsula Borough Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) in my presence this 14 day of 4 une 2010 by Blair Martin

My Commission expires 3-7-13